## DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM



## NAME OF DOCUMENT: AMENDMENT / SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO PRIVATE SIDETRACK AGREEMENT WITH CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.

Approved Comm. Mtg. on	SEP 3, 2014	CAM# 14-0936	ITEM: CM-9	
Routing Origin: X CAO	Also attached:	⊠ copy of CAR	⊠copy of document	
On 9/4/14, L. Blanco forwa	rded to: RAFEEL	A PERSAUD, PUBLIC	WORKS ENGINEERING	
1.) Approved as to Control  Please Check the proper by  2.) Approved as to Funds  Amount Required by Control  Dept./Div. PW/ENG	Department Direct  OX: CIP FUNDED Capital Improvement  Available: by Finant Fin	YES NO NO Projects No Director	Capital Improvements defined as having a life of at least 10 years and a cost of at least \$50,000 and shall mean improvements to real property (land, buildings, fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, inc. major repairs such as roof replacement, etc. Term "Real Property" include: land, real estate, realty, real.  Date: 9/5/)4  Funding Source: N/A  Project # N/A	
3.) City Attorney's Office: A		rm:#Originals to	City Mgr. By: CAO	
<b>4.)</b> Approved as to content:  By:  Stanley Hawthorne, Assista		ву:	nte, Assistant City Manager	
5.) City Manager: Please s	ign as indicated a	and forward original	s to Mayor.	
6.) Mayor: Please sign as indicated and forward originals to Clerk.				
7.) To City Clerk for attesta	ition and City seal	I.		
7.) City Clerk: Maintains or	ne original and for	FIONS TO CLERK'S O wards original do AUD, PUBLIC WORKS	cuments to:	
⊠Original Route form to L	inda Blanco, CAC		CILLY VILLOUISES OLLICE	

L:\A-LMB\FORMS\ROUTE FORMS\EDSA T.O..doc

## SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT, made and effective as of 17th day of September, 2014, by and between CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC., a Virginia corporation, whose mailing address is 500 Water Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202, hereinafter called 'Railroad,' and CITY OF FT. LAUDERDALE, whose mailing address is 100 North Andrews Ave., 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301 hereinafter called "Industry," WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, Railroad and Industry entered into a certain Private Sidetrack Agreement numbered CSX025677 and dated April 11<sup>th</sup>, 1996, detailing the construction, maintenance and use of certain private sidetrack facilities located at or near Ft. Lauderdale, in the County of Broward, State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement'; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of Railroad and Industry to amend the Agreement to account for certain alterations and ownership rights to the track facilities.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations herein contained, the parties agree this Supplemental Agreement will serve to amend the Agreement as follows:

- The "Plan" is hereby revised to reflect Drawing No. ADR04172014, dated April 17, 2014, attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- Reference to Track 102 is hereby deleted and the tracks covered by the agreement shall be Track labeled A and SV-4, as shown on the attached plan.
- Section 2., Ownership and Construction is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

"The Sidetracks, as shown on the Plan, have been constructed. Railroad owns that portion of Track labeled SV-4 from its Point of Switch (hereinafter "P.S.") in connecting mainline track at Milepost SX-1008.18, Track Station 12784+03 = 0+00 to Track Station 2+86, and that portion of Track A from Track Station 1+30 = 0+00 to Track Station 1+27 (hereinafter collectively called "Railroad's Segment"), Industry owns the remainder of Track SV-4 and Track A (hereinafter, collectively, called "Industry's Segment")."

Except as provided for in this Supplemental Agreement, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

[SIGNATURE PAGE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be duly signed, sealed and delivered in duplicate.

Witness for Railroad:	CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.		
Cultfil	By: Mark a	noune II	
	Print/Type Name:	Mark A. Gennette Director	
	Print/Type Title:	. Management	
The second of th			
Witness for Industry:	CITY OF FT. LAU	DECOALE	
and seed to the seed of the se	sur Signature.		
ch	ed Ghy		
See Affacts	the authority to do se	on hereof, affirms that he/she has o and to bind the Industry to the s of this Supplemental Agreement	
	Print/Type Name:		

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal

corporation of the State of Florida:

By JOHN P "INCK" SEILER Mayor

LEE R. FE DMAN, City Manager

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

ONDA K. JOSEPH, City Clerk

Approved as to form;

LYNN SOLOMON Assistant City Attorney

